LEG Industrie-Elektronik GmbH            LEG
D- 41751 Viersen-Dülken · Textilstr.2          www.LEG-GmbH.de
 +49 (0) 2162-5030621    +49 (0) 2162-5030629      info@LEG-GmbH.de
Data sheet SU7 revision: 07-2024
Signal converter / - amplifier 4-channel with NPN input   SU7
Characteristics:
Description:
The devices of the SU7 signal converter series are used for amplification and/or level conversion of

NPN      plus-switch   8 24VDC/4x 100mA
      push-pull (HTL)  9 24VDC/4x 100mA
Order example:
Signal converter SU7:
Output plus-switch
Order-Nr.: SU7-8
● Signal converter with NPN input
● Transmission frequency 200kHz
● Output = Ucc  / 4x100mA
● short circuit proof
● One status LED per channel at the output
● fast switching time 0,5µs/1µs
● Power supply Ucc 9…30VDC
● for DIN rail mounting TS35
● Clear terminal marking
● small dimensions
● Housing 17,5mm, super flat
● PB - Power-Bus compatible
● high reliability, 5 years warranty
LEG Industrie-Elektronik GmbH            LEG
D- 41751 Viersen-Dülken · Textilstr.2          www.LEG-GmbH.de
 +49 (0) 2162-5030621    +49 (0) 2162-5030629      info@LEG-GmbH.de
Data sheet SU7 revision: 07-2024
LEG Industrie-Elektronik GmbH            LEG
D- 41751 Viersen-Dülken · Textilstr.2          www.LEG-GmbH.de
 +49 (0) 2162-5030621    +49 (0) 2162-5030629      info@LEG-GmbH.de
Data sheet SU7 revision: 07-2024
Technical data
Auxiliary power:
Power supply   : 9…30VDC (Ucc)
Current consumption : 100mA + Load
Input:
Switching level  : Low:   High:  Rin (pull-up at Ucc):
NPN     : < 2V   > 5V   10kOhm
Overload    :  max. 40V
Output:
Output voltage  : Ucc -1,5V
Output current  : max. 4 x 100mA, Short-circuit proof max. 2s
Switching times  : On: 1µs, Off: 0,5µs
Transmission frequency: 200kHz
Switching modes  : optional: plus-switch or push-pull (HTL)
General data:
Operating temperature : 0...50°C
Storage temperature : -25...+85°C, condensation before putting into operation is not allowed
MTBF    : 280 years mean time between failures – according to EN 61709 (SN 29500).
Requirements: Stationary operation in clean rooms, average ambient temperature
40 ° C, no aeration, continuous operation
CE conformity   : EN 61326-1, EN 61000-4-2/3*/4/5/6*, EN 61000-6-4
      * small deviations are possible during the measurements
Body:
Dimension   : Cf. drawing, 17,5mm adjoin body, 17,5x70,4x90,5mm (with terminals)
Material    : PA / V0
Protection category : IP20
Connection   : M3-screw-type terminal 0, 14 – 2,5mm², flexible or inflexible
Fixing    : Snap-on mounting for norm rail TS35
Weight    : 64g
Mounting position  : As you like
LEG Industrie-Elektronik GmbH            LEG
D- 41751 Viersen-Dülken · Textilstr.2          www.LEG-GmbH.de
 +49 (0) 2162-5030621    +49 (0) 2162-5030629      info@LEG-GmbH.de
Data sheet SU7 revision: 07-2024
Note on safety: